

23 CS DJ 809/2014 58639/16
MITHLESH Vs. NARENDER KUMAR

23.12.2025

Present:

Sh. Abhishek Saxena and Sh. Kuldeep Singh Ld. Counsel for
Plaintiff,

Defendant in person.

Defendant states that his counsel is unwell. He has been offered
to be cross examined. He states presence of his counsel is necessary.

Request for adjournment is strongly opposed. Cost ordered on
23.05.2025 have not been paid. The case is at the stage of DE since
28.02.2025.

At request of defendant to come up for entire DE on **17.03.2026**.
Today's adjournment is granted subject to cost Rs. 5,000 to be paid by the way
of Demand Draft in name of the plaintiff. Previous costs of 23.05.2025 be also
cleared. Since, defendant is in possession no further opportunity will be
granted to lead DE.

(VIKRAM BALI)
DISTRICT JUDGE-2/NORTH/ ROHINI
COURT/DELHI/23.12.2025